- INSTRUCTION MANUAL
- FOR

AGSP
| TILTING ARBOR

PANEL SAWBENCH
(WITH SCORING SAW UNIT)



-

Oy

-,

CONTACT: LEIC (Q2118)27569111

BO0OK NO. 8870

IMPORTANT

It isTour policy and thatof Tur suppliers to review constantly the design
and capacity of our proddtts.— With this in mind we would remind our
customers that whilst the-dimensions and performance data contained heresin
are current at the time of+ going to. press, it is possiblie that, due to the
incorporatign of latest de@elmpmenthtc;enhance performance, dimensicns and
supplies may vary from these illustrated.

PLEASE INSERT SERIAL NUMBER GF MACHINE

Instruction Manual For

Tilting Arbor-Panel Saw-benéh
(With Scoring Saw Unit)

HEALTH & SAFETY  Page

28
SPECIFICATION Fege 5°%
~STANDARD- ZTEMS DESHATCHED WITH MACHINE Page &
SLINGING Page 11
FOUNDATION Page 7 &
CLEANING Page 11
WIRING -DETAILS Page 48,9,
- LUBRICATION Page 10 &
INSTALLATION Page 12
GUARD & RIVING KNIFE ADJUSTMENT : Page 12
START/STOP CONTROLS - Page 12
ISOLATOR SWITCH Page 12
RISE & FALL CONTROLS Page 14
CANTING CONTROLS Page 14
RIFP FENCE CONTROLS - o Page 14
MITRE FENCE == Page 16
MOUNTING MAIN SAWBLAD Fage 13
MOUNTING SCORING SAWBLADE Page 18
SCORING SAW Page 21
SCORING SAW ALIGNMENT TO MAIN SAWBLADE Page 21
BELT TENSION OR BELT CHANGING ON SCORING SAW Page 23
BELT TENSION ON MOTOR Page 23
SAFETY SECTIDN Page 25
SAWBLADES, , Page 25
BEARING & BELTS | Page 25
MACHINE PARTS LIST Page 28 to
MAINTENANCE - Page 44 tg
EXTRA EQUIPMENT Page 48 to !

FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS, TOOLS AND ACCESSORIES

10

10
26

5 g

[} I 5
) )

Bursgreen (Ourham), Division of Wadkin PLC, Fence Houses, Houghton 12 Spring,

Tyne & Wear, DH4 5RQ, England



HEAITH & SAFETY

SAFETY OF WOODWORKING MACHINES

Woodworking machines can be dangerous if iﬁproperly used. The wide
range ©of work of which they are capable, requires adeguate safegua--
ding arrangements against possible hazards. L.

Many injuries tﬁiﬂééhihi%ts are ‘caused by carelessness or failure
to use the guards provided .or to adjust ‘them correctly.

WADKIN LTD., supply machinery designed for maximum safety which they
belleve, as a result of thorough testing, minimizes the risks inevi-
table in their use. It is the user's responsibility to see that the
following rules are complied with to ensure safety at work:

1. The operation of the machine shounld conform to the
requirements of the Woodworking Machines Regula-
tions 1974. All guards should be used and adjusted
correctly.

2. BSafe methods of working only should be adopted as
given in the Health and Safety Work Booklet No.41,
"Safety in the Use of Woodworking Machines",
(obtainable from Her Majesty's Stationery Office) (
and as advised by Wadkin Ltd, -

3. O©Only personnel trained in the safe‘use of a machine
should operate it.

4. Before making adjustments or clearing chips, etc.,
the machine should be stopped and all movement
should have ceased,

5. &All tools and cutters must be securely fixed and the
speed selected must be appropriate for the tooling.

SAFETY IS OQUR WATCHWORD BUT THE USER MUST COMPLY WITH THE

ABOVE RULES IN HIS OWN INTEREST. WE WOULD BE PLEASED TO
ADVISE ON THE SAFE USE OF OUR PRODUCTS.



Safety

CAREFULLY READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL WLIH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO
THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS:-

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

5}

7)

8)

9)

10) D0 NOT RUN LARGE SANBLAUEJ

SLINGING, i.e. SAFE LIFTING LIMITS gDR SLINGS, ETC.

INSTALLATION AND FOUNDATION, i.e=. SAFE WORKING AREA OF
MACHINE AND BOLT POSITIONS, ETC.

WIRING DETAILS, i.=. WIRING DIAGRAM AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
SAFE WIRING GF MACHINE.

MACHINE CONTROLS AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS.

SELECT CORRECT SPEED FOR CUT%ER;EGUIPMENT AND ENSURE CUTTERS
ARE SECURELY LOCKEO IN FDSITIUN*

SET GUARDS CORRECTLY TO COVER CU TER :QUIPMENT AS MUCH AS
POSSIBLE. W

NOTE START/STOP CONTROL PDSITIUNEAND ISOLATOR SWITCH
POSITION (IF FITTED) BEFORE OPERATING MACHINE.

USE FEEJING DEVICES WHERE FUSSIBLE

REFER TO HEALTH. AND SAFE No.41l (IN UK) FOR

SAFETY IN THE USE aF Nw



Tilting arbor panel Sawbench
(with scering saw unit)




uT
uT

at

ut

ut
utT

UuT

ut

¥

ut
ut
LT
UT
ut
ut
uT

5 X/
BE X ¢€ X 9g
089

fele

90T X 90T+
5

€

gz % Z¢
B¥

g€

96

BB X BE
86 X 8E

b

3

A

0T

WEL™O X ZT°CG X ¥/'1
WepTT X ER'U X EB'O

35GOE
3597

WWp0LzZ X 00{Z

wdipppys

ww5 gy
wd.1psge
MY/t E

MYZ*Z

wwgz

WWIT/, X ST§
wwgSZ T

wwg g

wwposz
wwppsz x 0oat
WWppSZ X 096
wwpe

wwgoT

wwg Fa

mugoe

WWpS Z

~ suotsuswig Butddriyg
autyael F0 JYBI8M S50a9 djBWIXOIddy
autyoery 130 14BteM 38N 8jewixcaddy
~. sobdg J00T4 -81pwixoxddy
apelg JaJ0og 40 paadg
apelg J18J00g O "EI(
apeTaQmes utey 40 pssdg
Teuot3dg - _
paEpue3g - JOJU 0 J8Mog
a{putds mMeg5 40 *BIQ
aTgel UTRW 40 8ZT§
87QE)] UDTSU83XJ] Y3IMm 8ouay4 diy 03 MBS BIURGSTI(Q "XB|Y
sound diy 03 Meg aoueplsSIg "Xl
aausa4 3noesad] 87gel BuTprrs uo sdolg 03 meg @oupgsSIg " XE|
BUTJad0g DU UsYM TauEd "XBY
BUTJI00G UBYM TBUBRd " XE||
BUTJI0D8 J0U UBYM TBUBJ 40 SS3LYATYL *X2|
MBS wWwWQpEg Y3jim uotrgosload mMeg "Xey
MBS wWWOGZ Y3Tm uotioaload Meg ‘xe|y
SUTJIO0S J0OU uaym MES JO *BTIQ "XBY
BUTJIOOS uaym MEg JO 'BI(Q "XB|

NOTIvII4T133dS



FIG.2

STANDARD ITEMS DESPATCHED WITH

FIG.3

FIG.4

1
1

[UE R SRR R SO M

FIG.

1
1
1
2

1
1

MACHINE
FIG.

A

Instruction Manual

Sawguard SP12/64 c/w Visor
and Locking Handles

5mm Hexagon Wrench

Smm Hexagon Wrench

Bmm Long Arm Hexagon Wrench
32 A/F Spanner

17/19 A/F Spanner

13 A/F Spanner

3

Rip .‘Fence Plate

Fence Bar

Rip Fence Bracket

Rip Fence Plate Locking
bolt c/w Plastic Handwheels
Rip Fence Pointer

Rip Fence Support Bar

EXPORT ONLY

FIG.4

1

1
1

Crosscut Fence co/w Turn-
over stops

Slide Bar

Sliding Table



§°3I4d

0L5
O
(%1
.“lv
[V,
- . | N‘H [R—
S
STOH via ot~
WIJSLE =031 IVaLX3

38 0l Ylv 40 IWNT0A
(¥¥1X3) L311n0 LSNO vig ool

.

$55 563 W94 NOTIVaNTOT

5501

P ST S —

0LLZ

. 1
[ - et ..
| 1

e———— O

]

|

[}

I

|

]

|

]

1

1

._lullllllll.lr. = _..Illhi....l..l.l._.l.ul.!l-lllll.l_lu
ll—.mnl.lrﬂ_l .l“ml I..I.
|l.—|_||.l|l,._l_l-.ll..—o-l.l..lu__
BT i e i _“

i 1 h ]
gatsoobosenllnn )
I |
. -

/. s IL
1
Il—v

058

T

L '

005¢

HIONIY XYW

095¢&




WIRING DIAGRAM FOR
3 PHASE SUPPLY

' ® P
STOP Q ¥ START

1(L1)

3(L2)

-~ oo Cwn

5(L3)

..4—--“‘. .

FIG.6

~TO CHANGE DIRECTION OF
ROTATION INTERCHANGE LEADS
ON TERMINALS 71 & 72

CENTRIFUGAL
SWITC |

oSW SWg~
| @21 )

STARTING RUNNING!

IWINDING  WINDING

LR
CAPACITOR

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR

15
¥

Sl g otf—o 503

(L)

3(L2)

®
b START

< oouocwn

FIG.7




gradId

4ILUVLS V1730 ¥VLS
404 WYHDVIO ONIHIM

M HOLJI3NNG3
JAOWIY
Y
.
° Sigligflgle g
{ 1
] t
t _ i
L. YW
| _.
]
NN
| ! I
x [ .-.‘ 1
B
T I t
1 ] 1
. _ -—

6 _N,m.. 9l A A@

qlﬂl_ 3) ,mm.. *SA

@-

E6@\ 1B@ m; g/ 4

,.m.. mm./ & | mat/

/ t/ t/mm be

'
I )
1 " :
1 1 's
] 1 1],
S
' 1 1
T *
¢
I I )
i y '
] I 1
S £ !
- ;

Alddns




10

SLINGING

il

Always use a sling within safe working load of machine weight.

Approximate net weight of machine - 265 kg
Approximate gross weight of machine - 305 kg

Attach slings to machine as shown in FIG.39, ensuring damage will
not be caused to machine during slinging operation.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT WALK OR STAND UNDER MACHINE DURING SLINGING
OPERATION.

CLEANING

Clean protective coating from all bright parts by applying a
cloth soaked in paraffin, turpentine or other solvent.

FOUNDATIDN

Ensure floor is level, mark floor to .suit 3 - M12 rawlbolts,

refer to foundation planm FIG.5. Orill floor to suit rawlbolts.

These bolts are not supplied with machine, but can be supplied at i
an additional charge. Tc obtain access to foundation bolts and -
stabilizing bolts, open front access door using 8mm allen key

(turn clockwise to loosen). Release 2 stabilizing bolts 'A’

FIG.10, bolt machine to floor, jack bolts 'A' wuntil they tauch

the floor, lock in position with locknuts, close front access

door.

WIRING DETAILS

~The motor and conirol gear have been wired in before despatch.

All that is required is to connect the power supply to starter
or isolator when fitted.

Points to note when connecting power supply:-

1) Lheck the voltage, phase and frequency, corrcspond to those
on the motor plate, also the correct coils and heaters are
fitted to the starter.

2) It is important that the correct cable is used to give the
correct voltage to the starter as running on low voltage
will damage the'motorm

3) Check the main line fuses are correct capacity. See fuse
list inside starter cover.

4) Connect the line leads to the appropriate terminals. See
wiring diagrams FIG.6, FIG.7 and FIG.8.

5) Check all cunnections are sound.

§) check the Totatiocn of the motor for the correct direction
if this is incorrect, reverse any two of the line lead
connections. :

LUBRICATION

All bearings are sealed for life and fequire no lubricatian.
0il Rise/Fall screw, canting screw and slides - once weekly

Approved lubricants, see page Z25.

Lt--ds—advisable—to--keep—all-bright-parts—covered--with—a—thin

film of eil to prevent rusting.






12

INSTALLATION

} Machines for home market, the slldlng table and crosscut fence,
" when fitted, ars removed for thereasero$ transportatlon.

g ‘table, crosscut fence
ed.

" Machine for export market, the sl.pl
when fitted and rip fence sre re

To re-assamble sliding table, proceed as follows:-
l},=P051t10n.plast1c support 'B' FIG. 11 on swinging arm pin 'C'.
27,7 Loosen M1O nd remove end stop 'D’ FIG.12
~  from slide:bar. . v s

3) Slide. barf!i;].ﬁ7

; up and out a
secure end

Lift table _ .”an e 2. slide bar studs.
nylatron outer support on- under table ‘web as shown.FIG.15

the 2 studs pointing
e.bar is in position,

“5) Securé:the 2 fence location support blocks to edge of
gliding table.FIG.16, then p051tlon Fence on blocks as shown

and secure by locklng knobs.

6} Locate guard onto front of €
nut in end of bar and M8 hex

To re-assemble rip fence, prnceed E

Locate studs 'M' into the holes 1n
fence bar parallel to table 4'Dp a
provided.

NDTE: -.DO NOT .DISTURB LOCKNUTS QS THESE ARE SET IN FACTDRY TD
GIVE . EDRRECT FENCE ALIGNMENT ' R

ront of fain table. Set
- in positinn with nuts

GUARD AND RIVING KNIFE ADJUSTMENT

The riving knife and gusard rise and %all wlth the saw. The
riving knife should be adjusted to the closest practical distance

From the saw teeth.

just the r1v1ng kn1€e : : ébsiiinn, pfbcsed as follows:-

,p;ate machine electrlcally

emove table insert,

DUSEn M16 socket head:screw A7 FIG.17, and move riving
.ane'B' tn corract ] tlDﬂ

4) Tighten securely Socket head screw 'A’'.
"ﬂqReplace table insert.

then be adgusted to cover as much of the saw

*cmﬁiRDLS

'Thé*%farﬁ?stdp_hdﬁf" ML FIGTI8 are conveniently situated on

front of machlne.%;
ISOLATOR SWITCH (OPTIONAL EXTRA)

""A lockable isclator switch can be fitted to the right hand side
of the start/stop controls.







14
" "RISE AND FALL CONTROLS

'ﬂqe and fall of: saw arbor, proceed as follows:-

':cklng handle 'A' in FIG.19 and raise or lower the saw
hB handwheel B to the required position then relock

nts 45° ta the - rlght with positive stops at 90% and
antlng 01 saw arbnr, proceed as follows:-

klng handle ’C’ 1n;FIG 19 and turn handwheel il

Rapid’ nce adjustheﬁt.and micro- adJUSthﬂt are prov1ded w1th an
effective lock.

%" For rapid fence adjustment, proceed as follows:-
). Loosen locking handle 'E’ FIG.18.

ition fence where requlred then turn locking handle 'E’ to
jénce in p051t10n A ripping cepacity scale on fence
C'F'ds 1ndlcated by “an .adjustable pointer 'G'

i the fence bﬂdy and secured by grubscrew 'H'.

'dJustment engage spring loaded handwheel 'J' in
fence-slide bar.

FennéfPlatBHPOSitions

”he Fence plate 'K' in FIG.19. has two positions. Position shown
“FIG.18 is for use with deep stock, fence can be moved
'ngltudlnally to facilitate this. Position shown in FIG.19 is
_ r use ‘with -faced panels, melamine, veneer, etc.

To Bhange the fence plate position, proceed as follows:-

k) Loosen handwhaels 'L' in FIG.13 .then slide fence plate from
e fence body. ’

2) Slide fence plate over the two locking plates to position
shown in FIG.20, then relock handwheels 'L°’.

Fence Pointer Adjustment

When the fence plate position has been changed as previously
described, the pointer 'G' in FIG.19 must be reset accordingly.

To reset pointer, proceed ss follows:-

1) Loosen locking handle 'E' FIG.19, then move fence to a
position which would allow a reasonable cut tc be taken.
Turn locking handle 'E' to lock fence in position.

2) Start machine, then feed a piece of timber past the sawblade
keeping timber firmly against the fence. Stop machine.

3) Accurately measure the width of timber, then lcosen gruhscrew

*Hi—-and—set—pointer—G+-—accordingly-—Relock—grubscrew—"H'-=




15

FIG.19




16

MITRE FENCE

The mitre fence 'A’ in FIG.21 slides in either of two table slots

and can be used at either side of the sawblade. Two stop rods
'5' are held together by two clamps and wingnuts 'C'. The stop
rods are secured to the fence body by either of the two
thumbscrews 'D’ dspendlng ‘on: which side of fence body the rods
are usedu . _ :
NOTE . Alway5'é

or serious dam

The mltré ?ence can bevrntated thrmugh 90 _degrees with positive
stops at 90 degrees and 45 degrees

. ﬁarods ére set clear of the sawblade
jesultiwhen machine is operated.

To position mitre ?ence at requlred angle,_IODSEn handwheel* 'E’
in FIG.21, then pu? plunger 'F' from location, position fence
as required using then relnck handwheel 'E’

is clean ‘when using mitre fence.

NOTE: Always ensun

USE OF MITRE FENCE“

ACDUPBtBIEDEtlthD éyﬁéﬂa using the stop rods, see

FIG.22.

The rods are held in the fence by thumbscrews 'C' in FIG.21 and
the stop rods held together by the two clamps 'H'. To adjust
the rods by the clamps, loosen the wingnuts 'D’. See FIG.22
for several positions in which the step rods can be used.

NDTE: Take care that the stop rods are always clear of the saw
or serious damage will result.




FIG.Z24




MAIN SAW____ |

—--!':'

1 ADJUST SCORING SAW
!"'—”" LATERALLY UNTIL IN LINE

- WITH MAIN SAW KERF

" “USE'SHIMS TO ENSURE ’/L :

SCORING SAW KERF IS

IDENTICAL TO MAIN
SAW KERF

—SCORING SAW

PLAN VIEW.

F - SAWBLADES

FIG.28




-‘ 2edges at both sides of cut.

21
SCDRIHG SAN

'Lu d851gned ¥ preven
*plywnod Flbreboard :
'materlals haV1ng twa fa

ng of all meterials including
; thlcker solld plast CS and

pliqd with 3
shims can be
re‘the scorl z

stitionéd betw
saw kerf is iden

{g, sc that
erand lower

ensure accurate allgnment to thickness of ma
brittle materials can be cut with perfect firn

MUMSCORE IN

1) Place a sfeel .;llaP stralght
blade and scoring blade to check approx1mate lateral
alignment.

2) . Lateral adjustment to scorin
allan key (supplied) in scoring-
FIG.29 and laterally adjust sawbldde by
in a clockwise or antlclockw1se dlrectlon

3) Vertical adgustmant of scorin
compegnsated by raising or low

NOTE: MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF T BER

4) Proceed-to take trial cuts to
alignment of the scoring saw
correct alignment is shown i







BELT TENSION OR BELT CHANGING GN SCORING SAW

The scoring saw is driven by a 'Poly-Vee' belt from the main saw
spindle. '

To tension or change belt, proceed as follows:-

1} TIsolate machine electrically.

2) Remove table insert.

3) Remove both saws as previously described, page 18,

4) Cant saw arbor to 45° as previously described, page 14.
5) Remove door. ;

6} Release belt tension from inside of machine by loosening
locknut 'A’ with spanner (supplied) FIG.30 and turning
handle 'B’' clockwise.

7) Remove belt from scoring saw tension pulley and then from
main saw flange.

To fit new belt, proceed as follows:-
NOTE: REVERSE BELT SC GROOVES ARE ON OUTSIDE.
8) Replace belt over main saw flange as shown in FIGS.31.& 33.

8) Place belt over the top of scoring pulley and raund tension
pulley as shown in FIGS.31 & 33.

10) Re-tension belt from inside of machine by turning handle '8’
anti-clockwise until freeplay has been taken out of belt.
Turn handle a further 1/16 of a turn to cbtain correct
tension, belt should feel reasonably tight, Relock locknut
'A’' with spanner while holding handlie 'B’.

BELT TENSION ON MQTOR

The saw spindle is driven by a "FPoly-Vee’ belt from a 2.Zkw or
dkw motar giving a speed of 3850rpm.

To tension or . change the belt, proceed as follows:-
1) Isolate machine electrically.

2) Remove door.

3) Loosen the 4 - MlO hexagon head bolts 'C' FIG.32Z.
4) Move motor platform until belt is tensioned.

5) Relock hexagon head bolts.

6) Replace door.




24

POLY-V- BELT -
\zo:m_.- GROOVES MUST BE ON OUTSIDE

_ \\\._.mzmuoz PULLEY

\ ] /
MAIN "SAW FLANGE SCORING PULLEY

SCORING SAW CONFIGURATICN

FIG.33




25
SAFETY SECTION

All safety precautions should be taken to comply with relevant
safoty regulations, i.e. Woodworking Machine Safety Regulations
1374 No. 903 (Great Britainl). Always adjust the riving knife
and guard to protect as much of the saw as is possible. The
adiustments have been previously described.

Do not use sawblades at higher than recommended speed. Whan
changing sawblades, belts or any other maintenance etc., always
isolate the machine electrically. Use a wood push stick as
much as practicable when feeding timber, to avoid accidents.

SAWBLADES
For best results, we recommend the purchase of sawblades from
Bursgreen (Durham].

Sawhlades available for scoring (kerf to be 3.2mm).

250mm dlameter x 20mm bore TCT sawblade B-5-337
105mm diameter x Z0mm bore TCT split scoring sawblade B-S-247

Other sawblades available:-

305mm diameter x Z0mm bore alloy rip sawblade B-5-281
305mm diameter x Z20mm bore alloy crosscut sawblade B-5-284
254mm diameter x 20mm bore alloy rip sawblade B-5-278
254mm diameter x 20mm bore alloy crosscut sawblade B-5-276

254mm diameter x 20mm bore TCT sawblade for ripping B-5-283
NOTE: 254mm DIAMETER MAXIMUM SAWBLADE WHEN SCORING IS REQUIRED
305mm diameter x 20mm bore TCT sawblzde for ripping B-S-345
(FOR USE ONLY WHEN 3.7KW {5HP) MOTOR IS FITTED)

BEARINGS

2 - 6203-2RS - Saw Spindle

2 - B002-2RS - Scoring Saw

1 - B0C1-2RS - Scoring Saw Tension Pulley

1 - 5LFL 18 Flange Bearing Unit - Canting mechanism
1

- 51104 Thrust Race - Rise and Fall

BELTS

1 - 220-38 Poly 'V' Belt - Saw Orivs
1 -~ 260-34 Paoly 'V Belt - Scoring Saw Drive




26

Application

APPROVED

LUBRICANTS

Worm Boxes

General
l.ubrication

Pneumatic
Lubricators

Grease

Brake Cables

Castrol B.P. Shell Essao Texaco/Caltex Wadkin
ZNZ220 Energol C5320 Vitrea 320 | Spartan EP220 1§ Regal 0il 320 L2
Magna B8 Energol HFBB Vitrea 68 Nuray Ursa 0il PGB L4
Hyspin AWS3Z | Energol HL32 Tellus 37 Nuto H32 Rando 0il HQD32
mu:mmw@H AP3 | Energrease L53 Alvania R3 | Beacon 13 Regal Starfalk LB

Premium 3
mWMWanmUHm mmmmMHmnmm Alvania Rr3 | F&80 Multi-

PUrPOSE Erease




MACHINE PARTS LIST

INDEX

Base Assembly

Rise and Fall and Trunnion Assembly
Saw Drive Moter Assembly

Main Saw Spindle Assembly

Scoring Saw Assembly

Riving Knife and Sawguard Assemhly
Rip Fence Assembly

S5liding Table Assembly

Crosscut Fence Assembly

Page
Page
Page
Page

Page

Page
Fage
Page
Fage

28
340
32
34
34
36
38
40
42

tad
to

to
to

to

to

. 29
231
33

35

35

. 37
to

33
41
43

27




28

ILLUSTRATED

10 525-643
11 525-8B75
12 525-674

Extrusion for Nameplate
Extrusion for Nameplate
Extrusion for Nameplate

W_clkm LLUST
- Bursgre LIST
ASSEMBLY:- BASE
UNITS
FIG TTEM PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
| | AssemsLy
1 1325-6B6 1 Main Table
2 525-667 1 Finger Plate
J 525-601 1 Side Door for Base
4  |525-5898 1 Base
5 £-5-3486 1 Nameplate
§ |525-599 1 Control Plate
7 K51-16-155 1 MEM G647 ADS/F Starter 415-3-50 2.2kw
K51-15-154 1 MEM 637 ADS/F Starter 380-3-50 2.Zkw
K51-16-156 1 MEM 817 ADS/F Starter 220-3-50 2.2kw
K51-16-158 1 MEM 847 ADS/F Starter 415-3-50 4kw
K51-16-180 1 MEM 1237 ADS/F Starter 380-3-50 4kw
K51-16-181 1 MEM 18527 ADS/F Starter 220-3-50 4kw
8 BEL-51 1 Corner Moulding
S| BEL-52 1 Cap for Corner Moulding
1
1
1
1

13 5P12-155

Extrusion for Nameplate

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUQOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



29




30
y T
L]
Wadkin | Liustrarep
- PARTS
Bursgreen | usrt
\ _J
ASSEMBLY:- RISE AND FALL AND TRUNNION
; UNITS Cp
FIG TTEM PART NO. * PER 3 DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY -
20 |525-3 2 Trunnion Slides _
21 325-7 2 Trunnion Trapping Plates
22 S5F12-8 1 Rise and Fall Slide Bracket
23 K05-25-503 3 M6 x 20 Long Hexagon Set Screws
24 K05-27-108 3 ME& Locknuts
25 2 MB x 55 Long Hexagon Set Screws
26 525-571 1 Trapping Bracket
27 §25-570 1 Retaining Strip
28 525-14 1 Racked Quadrant for Rise and Fall
29 JK05-20-599 2 6 Dia x 30 Long Groverlok Dowels
30 |KD05-25-531 2 ] 30 Long Hexagun Set Screws’
31 K05-20-553 2.7 'i"73D Long Groverlok Dowels
32 |525-458 X
33 K06-04-131 2L ihrust Race _
34 JK51-05-115 2 X 25 D/U X, 20 Long Oilite Bushes
35 |S25-660 . Pointer’
36 KO05-26-112 Long - Sacket SetrScrews
37 |CP32-154 d Fall: Handwheel
38 4K51-27-139 ' king Knob
38 ]1026-22 andwheel Washer
40 §25-8B18 ,1seﬂand Fall: Shaft.
41 S25-46 id Fall. Screw Eearlng Shaft
42  |K05-26-190 0°Long Dog P01nt Socket Screw
43 {K51-8B-8CD Bump Washars -
44 |SP12-38 1 nd: Fall: Pivot
a5 S812-39 1 5 or Rise and Fall Pivot
46 |K05-25-340 2 M10: x 20 Long Countersunk Socket Screws
47 |SP1l2-7 1 Trunnlon Bracket
43 | 4 6 Oia x 12 Long Groverlok Dowels
43  |K0B5-25-518 8 ©%720 tong, JHexagon Set Screws
50 2 M8 % 16 Lcng*Nlcked Brass CGrubscrew with
M8 Locknuts
51 525-812 1 Canting Scraw
52 |CP32-25 1 Stop Nut
53 |CP32-26 1 Stop Collar
54 K51-10-407 1 7100-025-External Circlip
55 |[525-B13 1 Canting Nut Pivot Plate
56 |CP32-37 1 Rise and Fall Nut
57 |525-614 1 Locking Nut
58 |K51-27-191 1 M10 Locking Handle
59 K51-66-153 1 10mm Grommet
80 KB5-26-275 1 Mi0 x 890 Long Stud
51 1073-127 1 Canting Lock Bush
62 |K51-10-405 1 7100-016 External Circlip
63 K05-27-101 2 | MB Nuts
64  JK05-28-102 2 Gmm Washers
ES K05-25-502 2 M % 16 Long Hexagon Set Screws
_ 66 |K05=30-413_ | 1 | INA FLCTE 1B Fla nged-Bearing with RHP SLFL1G-
Inner Bearing
67 BEL-24 1 Tapered Bush for Handwheel
68 K51-27-208 1 Canting Handwheel

— ITRFM NOT I FHSTRATFD

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE _



31




32

r* -
’ ]
Wadkin | iustrare
- PARTS
Bursqgreen | wust
ASSEMBLY:~- SAW DRIVE MOTOR
; 5 ZUNITS
FiG TTEM: PARTNO. * 1= PER DESCRIPTICN
: ASSEMBLY

75 |KD5-28-104 12 10mm Washers

76 |K05-25-530 4 M10, x 2% Long Hexagon Set Screws

77 |K51-04-503 1 220 -J8 Poly 'V' Belt

7B |SP12-44 1 | Motor Pulley (2.2kw, 3ph, 50 cycle)
|sP12-45 1 | Motor Pulley (3hp, 3ph, B0 cycle)
|15P12-48 1 Motor Pulley (4kw, 3ph, 50 cycle)

SP12-47 1 Motor Pulley (3hp, lph, 60 cycle)
(5hp,. 3ph, B0 cycle)
79 |K05-26-126 2 M8 x 12 Long Sncket Set Screws
80 |K51-20-110 1 8 x 7 x-32 Long Feather Key (2.2kw,3ph,
L : 50 cycle)
3 S ‘ (3hp,3ph,60cycle]
K51-20-113. 1 8 x 7 x 40 Long Feather Key (3hp,lph,60cycle]
o _:a} i (4kw, 3ph, 50cycle]
{5hp,3ph,B0cycle]

Bl [|525-238 1 ' Eform :

82 {K05-25-531 L4 | M1D : ng Hexagon Set Screws

83 |K05-27-103 4 10 Nuts . -

B4 {K51-15-108 ol M top 2.2kw, 3000rpm, 3ph, 50 cycle
K51-15-117 1  3hp, 3600rpm, 3ph, B0 cycle
|K51-15- 182 T . TEFVY.:Mctor 3hp, 3600rpm, 1lph,60cycle

1.9°1“D100L TERV. Motor 4kw, 3000rpm, 3ph, 50 cycle
D100OL TEFVY Motor 5hp, 3600rpm, 3ph, 60 cycle

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



33




34

adkin | ustraTED
PARTS
 Bursgreen | st
w
ASSEMBLY:- MAIN SAW SPINOLE
‘ UNITS '
FIG TEM PART NO. * ] PER DESCRIPTION
: 5 | AssemBLY L L
80 {K51-10-304 1 5100-225 External-Circlip
91 |525-551D 1 Riving Knife Pivot Bracket
92 {s25-101 1 Spindle Housing
33 |KD5-25-531 3 Mi0 x 30,Long Hexagon Set Screws
894 JK05-25-114 2 “MB:x 1D Long Socket Set Screws
95 |S25-41 1 },p__dle Locking Eollar
96 |KDB-01-1927: | - 2 ©6203-2RS Bearings-
97 |KD5-25-208 i 7M10 x 25 Long Socket Capscrew
98 |525-384 1 “Spindle Trapping-” .Collar
93 |525-40 1 " Spindle Distance Piece
100 |5Pl2-42 1 Saw Spindle Nut
101 |SP12-107 1 20mm, 1" and 25mm Bore Front Saw Flange
1525-98 1 | 30mm Bore Frent Saw Flange
102 |SP12~57 1 )} 20mm Spindle Assembly
103 |K351-20-17/6 1 5 % 8 x 22 Long Woodruff Kay
104 {SP12-43 1 Spindle Pulley
105 {KO05-25-105 1 M1B Nut -
ASSEMBLY:-  SCORING SAk
| FIG TTEM! PARTNO.* DESCRIPTION
110 |K51-27-141
111 [K51-27-104
112 {KOD5-28-105
113 {SP12-151
114 |K51-10-201 -
115 |5P12-182 1 !
116 |KD&-01-1G7 1 iBDBl*ZPS'Béarlng
117 [KO0O5-28-103 1 Bmm Washer ‘
118 1 M8 x 12 Long Socket Button Head Screw
119 {K51-1D0-4G4 1 7100-015 External Cireclip
120 {K51-8B-807 2 EPL 11 Bump Washers
121 [KDB-01-1489 2 G002-2RS Bearings
122 JSP12-23 1 Bearing Spacer
123 {K51-10-413 1 7100-018 External Circlip
124 {SP12-206 1 Scoring Saw Spindle
125 |K51-10-402 1 7060-032 Internal Circlip
128 (5P12-139 1 Scoring Saw Pulley
127 5P12-118 1 Washer
128 |1041-78 1 Scoring Saw Nut
129 jK51-B1-161 1 Plastic End Tip
130 }SPR12-207 1 -Bot for Scorer Spindle_lock
131 - 1 Ml2 x 20 Long Plain Cup Socket Set Screw
132 JK51-27-111 1 M1l2 Locknut
133 {K31-n4-5ng 1 260 J4 Poly 'V' -Belt

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



35

101 Y
110 112 s 114
111 I 13 114 ﬁ 16~ 111-7
* y G-éa 5 * é P -,—118

121 12{ 17 120

|

126 127




36

N

Adkin |
Bursgreen |

0

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
LIST

ASSEMBLY:

- {FIG ITEM)|

PART NO. *

RIVING KNIFE AND SAWGUARD

UNITS

1 PER DESCRIFTION
| -assemBLY
135 {SP12-183 2 Locking Knobs for Sawguard Visor
136 . _ C 2 MB x 16 Long Studs
137 |K51-19-163 2 { Bbmm Fibre Washers
138 |SFl2-64 1 Sawguard
139 |KG5-25-533 3 M10 x 40 Long Hexagon Set Screw
140 |1088-293 1 Washer
141 {K51-27-181 1 M10 Adjusting Handle
142 |sPlz2-182 L1 Sawguard Viser
143 |525-358 1 Riving Knife &
144 |S25-550 | Riving Knife Pivot Bracket
145 {325-376 A Locknut
146 1K51-10-403 2 7100-012 External Cirelip
147 {525-552 1 Link Plate Pivot Pin
148 4525-363 1 Rise and Fall Link Plate
143 K05-25-1687 2 M8 x 20 Long Socket Capscrews
150 }825-551 1 Slide Plate for Riving Knife
151 2 M8 x 35 Long Socket Button Head Scraws
152 |525-369 1 Bear Clamp Plate
1533 |525-359 1 Riving Knife Guide Plate
154 {|525-3B8 1 Pressure Plate
155 |525-370 1 Front Clamp Plate
156 1 Clamp Screw

1825-537

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



31

e




38

KD5-25-163

—
?
Wadkin | iusmmare
_ PARTS
Bursgreen | wust
ASSEMBLY:- RIP FENCE
] o UNITS
FIG 1TEM TPART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
| = ASSEMBLY .
160 |525-603 1 Rip Fence Front Plate
161 |525-532 1 Stud for Rip Fence Front Plate 90mm Long
1525~-5986 A Stud for Rip Fence Front Plate 120mm Long
162 5252624 L Rip Fence
163 |K03=28-103 2 Bmm Washers
164 K51-27-127 2 MB Locking Knobs
165 JK05-25-531 1 M10 x 3D Long Hexagon Set Screws
166 JK06-30-402 1 0-4705-00 CGR Roller
167 [K05-27-103 2 M10 Nuts
168 JK05-26-118 p MBE x 1B Long Socket Set Screw
169 |S25-B05 1 Rip Fence Roller Spring
170 |KO5-25-500 2 M6 x 10 Long Hexagon Set Screws
171 {K05-28-104 1 10mm Washer
172 1525-8B52 1 Rip Fence Support Bar
173 |S25-60 ‘1 Pointer
174 |525-380 1 Pointer Bar
175 L M1l0 x 25 Long Brass Machine Screw
176 |525-64 1 “Locking Plate
177 2 5 bia x 12.7 Long Pop Rlvets
178 K0O5-26-269 1 M10 x BO Long Stud
179 |K51-27-191 1 | M10 Adjusting Handle
180 |825-635 1 Pinion Spring Retainer
1B1 {K51-73-~140 1 ETS18 Compression Spring
182 {KD5-30-408 1 6 Dia Steel Ball
183 {525-634 1 Pinion for Rip Fence
184 {K51-05-103 L2 9 Bore x 14 0/Dia x 14 Long 0ilite Bushes
185 |K51-27-137 "1 8mm Plain Handwheel
186 |K05-27-103 2 M1l0 Nuts
187 |K05-25-104 2 10mm Washers
188 {K05-27-110 1 . 4 M10 Locknuts
189 [K05-26-270 . |++2 | Studs for Rip Fence
190 |P32-323 1 Rip Fence Bar
181 1 M6 x 10 Long Socket

— {TEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



39

- >0l
18l

0L<7. B—691
i<, B89

99— P

+ 491

)




?III ILLUSTRATED
| PARTS
sgreen | wusT

ASSEMBLY:-

47 |525-422

SLIDING TABLE
UNITS B
PART NO. * PER | DESCRIPTION
| ASSEMBLY .
fkos-27-113 2 M20 Locknuts
1525-644 1 Quter Pivot Stud
1525-642 1 Outer Support
4KDE~01-172 1 5200-2RS Bearing ...
i 10 x 30 laong Hardened Ground Dowel
1825-641 1 Pivot Arm
1K51-05-155 2 Flange Dilite Bushes
' 4 M8 x 20 Long Dog Point Scraws
1525-4 1 Pivot Bracket .
1KD5-25-531 4 M10 x 30 Long Hexagon Set Screws
" 1S25-43 1 Pivot Bar
|K05-25-528 2 M10 x 16 Long Hexagon Set Screws
15825~-412 1 Slide Bar End Stop Washer
g |525-687 w2 Corded Rubber Rings
] |525-47 1 Slide Bar
) {KD5=25~214 1 M10 x 50 Lang Socket Capscrew
S JK51-10-203 4 7000-035 Inmternal Circlips
- {KDB-01-314 4 6300-2RS Bearings
- 1525-20 : -2 | Sliding Table Rollers
1. 15825+-54 2 Bearing Distance Pieces
1525-863 3 Bearing Inside Distance Pieces
- | K05~25-530 27| M10 x 25 Long Hexagon Set Screws
: 1 g Nicked Brass Grubscrew
|K05-27-110 1 '
§525-24 1 . : : .
|K51-93-103 Y ng. Brass Stud ’
- |K51-27-191 S| : Handle
- {K05-27-111 52 M12-LoGKnits *
525-44 2 Top Bearing Pins
1K0B-01-185 Z B202-2R5 Bearings
525-546 2 Sllde Bar Wipers
1EM-331 2 Trapplng Washer for Wiper
E 2 M5 x 8 Long Countersunk Socket Screws
JK05-25-219 1 M10 x 75 Lang Socket Capscrew
525-61 1 Adjuster for Front Bearing
1041-126 1 M20 Locknut o
{K05-28-104 4 10mm Washers
K05-27-103 3 MIO Nut <7
K05-26-234 2 MB x 30 Long Studs
1K51-27-148 2 MB Aerotight Nuts
1 M10 x 35 Long Stud
K51-27-142 2 M8 Locking Knobs
o 1 M8 x 40 Long Stud
1525-479 1 Inner Fence Support Block
1S25-B86 1 Slide Bar Reller Cover
525-661 1 51iding Table
1 _MB_x_ 30 Long_ Siud
1 Outer Fence Support Block

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES




41




42

1

261
262
283
264
28B4
288
287
258
25649
270

3525 420
§25-681

K05-27-110

lcp3z-210

1CP32-214

525-580

I e ot N el e S e e el e R el IS IS I oy

Nadki ILLUSTRATED
L ddKiIl PARTS
Bursgreen | wsrt
ASSEMBLY :~ CROSSCUT FENCE
: UNITS
FIG ITEM PART NO. * PER ~ “DESCRIPTION
‘ ASSEMBLY : T
248 |K51-27-127 1 M8 Locking Knob
249 |K$5-26-234 M8 x 30 Long Stud
1KG5-26-112 ME x B¢Long Socket Set Screw
11073-347 Locking Boss. for Exten51on
§25-447 - Locking Boss ;. :
3-.[825-535 Locking Plaie
" |KB5=25-319 M5 x 20 Long Countersunk Socket Screws -
15P12- 1467 ] Turnover Stop
K51-27-126 | M6 x Locking Knob
K05-28-102 Bmm” Washer .
"5P12 148 Turnover Btop.Bracket Right Hand

| M6 x 45 Llong Stud.

Shoe for Turnover Stop -

x;_Crpangthence
} Crosscot
4-M10 Dome Nut
|- M10 Locknut
" M10 x 75 Long Countersunk Machlned Screw

- Fance Extension

Pivot Block

;ﬂ_MB x 12:.Long Socket Capscrew
“}MB x 20 Long Countersunk Socket Screw

Turnover Stop
Turnover Stop Rest

~ ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES




43




44

MAINTENANCE

GENERAL

1) Regularly clear chips and dust from inside the machine.
5) Clean saw spindles from time to time with resin solvent and
lightly oil.

A11 machines leave our factory with all fences stc., precisely
set, should any of these settings reguire adjustments at a later
date, proceed as follows:-

RIP FENCE ALIGNMENT, FIB.34E

Loosen locknuts on the outer of the two bolts holding the rip
fence bar, reset locknuts and retighten in new position,
retighten nut behind main table

‘MAIN TABLE
NUT

T

RIP FENCE BAR

LOCKNUTS

FI1G.34

CROSSCUT FENCE SQUARENESS FIG.35

The crosscut fence is held to edge of sliding table by 2 location
support blocks. To adjust, if fence is our of square, loosen nut
and locknut on the outer of the 2 support blocks, resset and '
retighten in new position.

SLIDING
TABLE |
CROSSCUT ‘ -  TABLE
FENCE \
|- N 5#
NUT
LOCKNUT

FIG.35




SETTING SAW TO RIVING KNIFE

The saw and riving knife are preset at works and require no
adjusting 4nless spindle bearings have been changed or saw is
cutting out of line, proceed as follows:-

1)

2)
3)

Lcosen the socket head capscrew 'A’ in FIG.35 with 8mm allen
key {(supplied with machine) and tap spindle (with hide face
hammerit as required, taking care not to damage the threads
on spindle ends.

Place a steel rule along both sides of riving knifse to check
that saw in central.

When set, re-tighten the socket head capscrew.

To check this setting, feed a short piece. of timber from the
rear, along both sides of the riving knife. If riving knife
is set correctly, the blade will cut equal shoulders as
shown in FIG.37A and when set incorrectly, unegual shoulders
as shown in FIG.37B.

-
=7
A_L1 N R
|
FIG.3E
CORRECT INCORRECT

™
=
[p]
L
~J




46

SETTING TABLE IN LINE WITH SAW

The table grooves are accurately set before despatch, but should"
tha table be disturbed in transit or for any other reason, the
undermentioned procedure should be followed to set the table

grooves parallel to the saw:
1) Isolate machine electrically.
2) Lloosen the four M10 nuts securing the table to main frame.

3) With the saw fitted to arbor, select a tooth and positioﬁ
straight stop rod of mitre fence so that it just touches the
saw as shown in FIG.38.

4) Slide mitre fence to rear position of the saw, swing tooth
of saw-which was used in item 2. Check whether the stop rod
touches the tooth by the same amount. Should the slot be
out of alignment with the saw, position table until correct.
The correct position of the saw in relation to the table
insert slot is 25.4mm (1”) from the right hand side. This
will ensure clearance on the table insert when the saw is
canted. When set, tighten all screws. ‘

5) To check this alignment, cut several pieces of wood using
+the mitre Ffence to snsure there is no back cut as the stock
is passed through the sawbladss.

i Measure from same tooth

Mitre fence

FIG.38




BREAKOUT OF PANELS

1} Blunt or incorrect sawblades.

2) Scoring saw not in correct alignment to main sawblade refer
to page 21 for correct alignment.

3) Scoring wsing rip fence. Scoring should be dans using
sliding table. '

4) Riving knife misalignment.

41




48

FITTING WOBBLE SAW (EXTRA)

To fit wobble saw, proceed as follows:-

1}
2}

3]
4]

5)

Isolate machine slectrically.

Remove the table insert, riving knife complete with sawguard
and front saw flange. Keep these in a dry, safe place.

Serew wobble saw to saw spindle as shawn in FI1G.39.

A1l that is now required is to set the saw to give the size
of sliot which is required to be cut.

To adjust saw loosen nut 'A' and move saw complete with large
collars to required position. When set, relock nut 'A'.

Maximum diameter of saw which can be used is 152mm (B6"] which
will cut any width of groove between 3mm and 16mm (1/8" and 5/8")
to a maximum depth of 25.4mm (17).

Table insert ref no. 525/870 should be used whenrthe wobble saw

is fitted.
n
.ll
g C e s i
pecial finger plate i
S25/670 |

e

—

1 __—~Left hand

threaded spindle

Wobble saw — ]

T~ Saw spindle

FiG.3SG




49

FITTING DADO HEAD (EXTRA)

A dado head is made up of two outside saws and four inner cutters.
Various combinativns of saws and cutters can be used to cut
grooves 3mm to 2lmm (1/8" to 13/18") wide. Inner cutters are
heavily swaged and wmust be arranged soc fhat the heavy portion
falls in the gullets of the outside saws, as shown in FIG.40A.

FIG.40B shows how the saws and cutters overlap, 'O’ being the
caw and 'E' being the inside cutter.

A Bmm (") groove 1is cut by using the two outside saws fitting
the ground teeth directly opposite as shown in FIG.40C in order
to allow clearance for the slight set of the saw teeth.

The dado head is secured to the saw spindle by means of a special
knurled locking nut as shown in FIG.41.

NOTE: Isclate machine electrically before fitting dado.

To fit dado head, remove the table insert, riving knife complete
with sawguard and front saw flange.

Fit the outer saws and required inner cutters on the spindle and
lock in position with the special knurled locking nut.

The table insert No. 525/663 should be used when a dada head is
fitted.

FIG.4C0

Special finger plate

S25/669 \\
;;;l |~ Saw spindle

Special knurled
locking nut

§25/77

\\\‘Dado set

1]
—
W
o~
f—




a0

FITTING MOULDING CUTTERBLOCK (EXTRA)

NOTE: Isolate machine electrically before fitting cutterblock.

The cutterblock is 124mm (4.7/8") dia x 19mm (2") wide and takes
/32" (4mm)} or +" (6mm) thick cutters. The cutterblock is
secured to the spindle by means of the standard arbor nut without
the front saw flange, as shown in FIG.4Z.

The procedure when fitting the cutterblock is similar to that
when fitting the wobble saw and dado set.

The table insert, ref No. $25/570 should be used when the
cutterblock is fitted.

When using the cutterblock, it is necessary to face the fence with
a wood facing, to span the cutters so that only the required amount
of cutters are exposed when making a moulding. The approximate
sizes of such a facing are shown in FIG.43. '

The facing is secured to the fence with wood screws through the

‘holes provided.

Before securing the knivaes, always ensure that the slots and
cutters are free from sawdust and dirt.,

525/670

Special finger plate\\

'j_lxtf ‘ —3

[T Saw spindle

grR200  _—"

Cutterblock
FIiG.42

f¢—— 330mm 711mm— -

64mm

RAD

—

FIG.43




	page-0001.tif
	page-0002.tif
	page-0003.tif
	page-0004.tif
	page-0005.tif
	page-0006.tif
	page-0007.tif
	page-0008.tif
	page-0009.tif
	page-0010.tif
	page-0011.tif
	page-0012.tif
	page-0013.tif
	page-0014.tif
	page-0015.tif
	page-0016.tif
	page-0017.tif
	page-0018.tif
	page-0019.tif
	page-0020.tif
	page-0021.tif
	page-0022.tif
	page-0023.tif
	page-0024.tif
	page-0025.tif
	page-0026.tif
	page-0027.tif
	page-0028.tif
	page-0029.tif
	page-0030.tif
	page-0031.tif
	page-0032.tif
	page-0033.tif
	page-0034.tif
	page-0035.tif
	page-0036.tif
	page-0037.tif
	page-0038.tif
	page-0039.tif
	page-0040.tif
	page-0041.tif
	page-0042.tif
	page-0043.tif
	page-0044.tif
	page-0045.tif
	page-0046.tif
	page-0047.tif
	page-0048.tif
	page-0049.tif



